
68 AtiCT. 	 12TH & 17TH DECEMBVR.
	 33

Wednesday, 12th December, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.
Prayers by the Rev. P. Al. -ell'. .1hicleod.

Mr. Forster presented a Petition form the Fort Langley Lodge of the Independent Order
of Good Templars (re Sabbath observance).

Laid on the table.

Mr. Speaker declared a recess until 5 o'clock.

FIVE O'CLOCK, P. M.

Mr. Cotton asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 23) intituled "An Act respecting
the Vancouver Incorporation Act and Amendment Acts."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented a Petition from Fort Langley Lodge of the Inde-
pendent Order of Good Templars (re Sabbath observance).

Laid on the table.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, signed by His Honour.

The said Message was read by Mr. Speaker, and is as follows :—

E. DEWDNEY,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits Schedule A, improvided items of expenditure for the
fiscal year ended 30th June, 1894; the Supplementary Estimates for the year ending 30th
June, 1895 ; also, Estimates of sums required for the service of the Province for the fiscal
year ending 30th June, 1896 ; and in accordance with the provisions of "The British North
America Act, 1867," he recommends these Estimates to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
11th December, 1894.

Ordered, That the said Message, and the Estimates accompanying the same, be referred
to the Committee of Supply on Monday next.

On the motion of the Honofirable the Premier, seconded by Mr. Semlin, it was Resolved,

That as a mark of respect to the memory of the Right Honourable Sir ,John Thompson,
this House do adjourn, and at its rising do stand adjourned until 2 o'clock on Monday next.

And then the House adjourned at 5:15 o'clock, p. m.

Monday, 17th December, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.
Prayers by the Rev. Canon Beanlands.

Mr. McGregor presented a Petition from John Renwick and others, ratepayers of
Alanaimo (opposing Private Bill re Nanaimo City Official Map).

Laid on the table.



34 	 17TH DECEMBER. 	 1891

The Petition from the Fort Langley Lodge of the Independent Order of Good Templars
(re Sabbath observance) was received.

The Petition from Fort Langley Lodge of the Independent Order of Good Templars (re
Sabbath observance), presented by the Honourable Mr. Turner, was ruled out of order, as
being a copy of a Petition already presented, and not being properly signed.

Mr. Eberts presented the Fifth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows 	

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
17th December, 1894.

MB. SPEAKER
Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to

report as follows :—
That the Standinc, Orders in connection with the under-mentioned Petitions have been

complied with
3 	 The Petition of Wm. McKenzie and others, re "The Victoria Hydraulic Consolidated

Mining Company, Limited."
fi 	 The Petition of "The Columbia and Kootenay Railway and Navigation Company."

10 	 The Petition of "The Nanainio Water-Works Company."
7 	 The Petition of "The Burrard Inlet and Fraser Valley Railway Company."
Your Committee recommend that the Standing Orders be suspended, and that three

days' further time be allowed the Corporation of the City of New Westminster to present a
Private Bill to this House.

Your Committee further recommend that the time for presenting Private Dills and for
receiving Reports from this Committee be extended for twenty-one days.

D. M. EBERTS,
Chairman.

The Report was received.

Mr. Rithet presented the First Report from the Select Standing Committee on Railways
as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
17th December, 1891.

Mn. SPEAKER

Your Select . Standing Committee on Railways beg leave to report as follows 	
That, in their opinion, the number necessary to form a quorum should be reduced to seven.

R. P. RITHET,
Chairman.

The Report was received and adopted.

On the motion of Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Semlin, it was Reso7ved,—
That a respectful Address be presented to His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, praying

His Honour to send down to this House copies of all contracts entered into by the Govern-
ment relating to the building of the Parliament Buildings, and all bonds or other securities
given for the fulfilment of such contracts.

Mr. Eberts asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 94) intituled "An Act to amend the
County Courts Act.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

The Honourable Mr. Jliar tin asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 25) intituled "An Act
to amend the Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1893.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Friday next.



58 VICT. 	 17TH DECEMBER. 	 35

Mr. Prentice asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 26) intituled "An Act to amend the
Cattle Act' and its amending Acts."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Thursday next.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Order of the Day read for the House to resolve itseff into Committee of Supply.

The Honourable Mr. Turner moved, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Davie,—

" That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair."
A debate arose, which was, on the motion of Mr. ,S'emlin, adjourned until to-morrow.

Mr. Cotton asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 27) intituled "An Act to amend
the North Vancouver Electric Company's Incorporation Act, 1892.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing

Orders.

Mr. Rogers asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 28) intituled "An Act to Incor-
porate The Victoria Hydraulic Consolidated Mining Company, Limited.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced itnd read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and S banding

Orders.

Mr. Hume asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 29) intituled "An Act to7, amend
the Columbia and Kootenay Railway and Navigation Company Act, 1890,' and the Colum-
bia and Kootenay Railway Extension Act, 1892.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Railways.

Mr. ilicOregor asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 30) intituled "An Act
respecting the amendment of the Nanaimo Water-Works Act, ISM,' and amending Acts."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing

Orders.

Bill (No. 10) intituled "An Act to amend and consolidate the Acts relating to the Legal
Professions," was read a third time and passed.

Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act for the promotion of the Mining Industry by the estab-
lishment of a Government Bureau of Mines," was committed, with Mr. ,S`word in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:50 o'clock, p. m.



36 	 18TH & 19TH DECEMBER. 	 1894

Tuesday, 18th December, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. Canon Beanlands.

Mr. Rithet presented the First Report from the Select Standing Committee on Public
Accounts.

The Report was received and Ordered to be printed.

The House proceeded to the Orders of the Day.

Pursuant to Order, the adjourned debate on the motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave
the Chair," for the purpose of going into Committee of Supply, was resumed.

The debate was, on the motion of the Honourable Mr. Martin, again adjourned until
to-morrow.

Mr. Williams asked the Honourable the Chief Commissioner of Lands and Works the
following question :—

Is it the intention of the Government to claim and retain the lumber cut at Leanly &
_Kyle's mill, Vancouver, and now in the yard of said mill, for timber dues, to the exclusion of
the wages due by Imam?' & Kyle to the men employed by them, for cutting said lumber,
amounting to $1,900?

The Honourable Mr. Martin replied as follows :—
"The Government are advised that the lumber in Leamy's yard will realize much more

than the amounts due to the Government and to the workmen for wages.
"Value of lumber in yard   	 $12,000

Government dues 	  $4,500
Wages due men.   1,900

	  6,400

Surplus 	   $ ,600"

Mr. McPherson asked the Honourable the Premier the following question :—
Is it the intention of the Government, in view of the many Petitions re Sunday legisla-

tion, to introduce any legislation on the matter this Session ?
The Honourable Mr. Davie replied as follows :—
"The matter is under consideration."

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:40 o'clock, p. m.

Wednesday, 19th December, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. K.

Prayers by the Rev. Canon Beanlands,

The following Petitions were presented, read and received, and Ordered to be printed :—
By Mr. McGregor, from John Centmell and others (re official survey of Aranctimo City).
By Mr. Williams, from "The Vancouver Land and Securities Corporation, Limited," and

others (re proposed amendments to city charter).



58 VICT. 	 19TH DECEMBER,
	 37

Mr. Rithet presented the Second Report from the Select Standing Committee on Public
Accounts.

The Report was received and Ordered to be printed.

On the motion of Mr. Eberts, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Hartin, it was Resolved,—

That the Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing
Orders, presented on the 17th inst., be adopted.

On the motion of Mr. Sword, seconded by Mr. Kidd, it was Resolved,—

That an Order of the House be granted for a Return shewing the rental at which each
of the various mining properties now included in " The Horsefly Hydraulic Mining Co.'s
lease was held, and the amount of annual expenditure required on each.

Also, the rental at which each of the various mining properties now included in "The
Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Co.'s" lease was held, and the amount of annual expenditure
required on each.

Also, the rental now charged on these properties, and the amount of annual expenditure
required on each.

On the motion of Mr. Sword, seconded by Mr. Kidd, it was Resolved,

That an Order of the House be granted for a Return shewing the exact wording of the
clauses in the leases granted to "The Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Company" and "The
Horsefly Hydraulic Mining Company," which purport to carry out the condition in the Acts
relating to these Companies that leases granted to them shall contain a covenant prohibiting
the employment of Chinese or Japanese.

On the motion of Mr. Sword, seconded by Mr. Kidd, it was Resolved,—

That a respectful Address be presented to His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor, praying
him to cause to be sent down to this House a copy of any rules or regulations for the govern-
ment of the Bella Coola Colony, sanctioned by him.

Mr. Williams asked the Honourable the Chief Commissioner of Lands and Works the
following questions

What is value of work done by and value of materials supplied by Frederick Adams
under his contract re New Parliament Buildings, as certified to by the Architect ? Also
amount paid to said Frederick Adams under said contract ?

The Honourable Mr. Martin replied as follows :—
" The Architect's certificate, dated 14th December, places the value of the work done and

materials supplied by Contractor Adams at $109,000.14. The amount paid to Mr. Adams
under the contract is $104,150.48."

Mr. Eberts presented the Sixth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
19th December, 1894.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to report

as follows :—
That the Standing Orders with reference to the Petition of" The Corporation of the City

of Nanaimo," praying that the map or plan of the said city, dated the 2nd day of January,
1891, made by A. R. Heyland, Provincial Land Surveyor, be declared the official map of the
said city, have been complied with.

D. M. EBERTS,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman.

Bill (No. 15) intituled "Harrison Hot Springs Exclusion Act," was committed with Mr,
Adams in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete without amendment.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow,



38 	 19TH DECEMBER. 	 1894

The adjourned debate on the motion of Mr. Wlitiains, " That the Government should
introduce legislation for the purpose of enforcing the residence of a Supreme Court Judge at
Vancouver," was resumed.

The Resolution was agreed to.

Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to amend the Homestead Act,'" was committed, with
Mr. Matter in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.

Bill (No. 24) intitaled "An Act to amend the County Courts Act,'" was read a second
time.

Ordered to be committed at next sitting of the House.

Pursuant to Order, the adjourned debate on the motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave
the Chair," for the purpose of going' into Committee of Supply, was resumed.

The debate was, on the motion of Mr. Natter, again adjourned until to-morrow.

Mr. Rogers presented a Petition from "The -Vancouver Gas Company, Limited," opposing
Vancouver City Bill.

Ruled out of order, for want of the corporate seal.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

Mr. Speaker Higgins gave the following decision on a point of order reserved :—
With respect to the motion of the Hon. Member for 'Victoria City (Mr. Helmcken), to

amend the Schedule of Bill No. 3, by adding after the sixth line the following : "Counsel or
Solicitor, when certified to by the Magistrate, not exceeding $10," I find that substantially
the same motion was negatived on the 28th November last, on division (see Votes and
Proceedings).

Rule 31 of the Rules and Orders of this House provides as follows —"A motion being
once made and carried in the affirmative or negative, cannot be put again in the same Session,
but must stand as a judgment of the House : Provided, always, that a vote in the affirmative
may be rescinded, and an Order of the House discharged, on a motion to that effect ; but a
vote in the negative can only be rescinded by proposing another question similar in its general
purport to that which has been rejected, but with sufficient variance to constitute a new
question and the Speaker, subject to an appeal to the House, will determine whether it is
substantially the same question or not."

May, tenth edition, page 291, says'. 	 "In passing Bills, a greater freedom is admitted in
proposing questions, as the object of different stages is to afford the opportunity of reconsider-
ation. * * * Upon this principle, it is laid down by Hatzell, and is constantly exempli-
fied, That in every stage of a Bill every part of the Bill is open to amendment, either for
insertion or omission, whether the same amendment has been in a former stage accepted or
rejected. The same clauses or amendments may be decided in one manner by the Committee,
in a second by the House on report, and, formerly, might have been dealt with again on the
third reading.'"

Hay, tenth edition, page 472, says :—" Verbal amendments only can be made to a Bill
on the third reading. When material amendments are desirable, the Order for the third
reading of the Bill may be discharged, and the Bill recommitted, to introduce the amendments
in Committee."

think that the amendment of the Hon. mover is clearly out of order on report, a similar
amendment having been negatived on the 28th ult., but that at the third reading stage the
Bill may be re-committed, with instructions to the Committee to consider the amendment of
the Hon. Member.

And then the House adjourned at 	 o'clock, p. m.



58 Vict 	 20TH DECEMBER. 	 :30

Thursday, 20th December, 1594.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. Canon Beanlands.

On the motion of Mr. ,..S"word, seconded by Mr. Ki((c7, it was Resolved,

That an Order of the House be granted for a Return shelving, as near as practicable, the
nature of the balances due on unsurveyed lands, computed by the Honourable Finance
Minister at $420,000 ; whether such balances are due on purchases or pre-emptions, or what
proportion on each ; the location of the lands, and the length of time these balances have been
owing. Also the nature of the balances due on surveyed lands, computed by the Honourable
Finance Minister at $1,000,000 ; whether such balances are due on purchases or pre-emptions,
or what proportion on each ; the location of the lands, and the length of time these balances
have been owing.

Mr. Sendin asked the Honourable the Provincial Secretary the following question :--
What amount, if any, has been paid on Government book-binding since July 1st, 1894?

The Honourable Colonel Baker replied as follows 	
"The sum of $1,520.30."

Pursuant to Order, the adjourned debate on the motion "That Mr. Speaker do now leave
the Chair," for the purpose of going into Committee of Supply, was resumed.

Resolved, That Mr. Speaker do now leave the Chair.

The House then went into Committee of Supply, with Mr. Eberts in the Chair.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $129,540 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 30th June, 1896.

2. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $61,090.95 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Sinking Fund, to 30th June, 1896.

3. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Premium and Exchange, to 30th June, 1896,

4, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,490 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 30th June, 1896.

5. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, expenses incident to Consolidation of the Public Debt, to 30th June,
1896.

6. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lieutenant-Governor's Office, to 30th June, 1896,

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Premier of the Province, to 30th June, 1896.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $23,760 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Secretary's Department, to 30th June,
1896.

9. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,940 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Finance and Agricultural Department, to 30th June,
1896.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Education and Immigration Department, to 30th
June, 1896.



40 	 20TH DECEMBER. 	 1894

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,240 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lands and Works Department, to 30th June, 1896.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,320 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department, to 30th June, 1896.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $23,860 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Offices, to 30th June, 1896.

14. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $14,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Asylum for the Insane, to 30th June, 1896.

15. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Revenue Services, to 30th June, 1896.

16. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Timber Inspectors and Scalers, to 30th
June, 1896.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,920 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Museum, to 30th June, 1896.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspectors of Animals (Contagious Diseases Act), to
30th June, 1896.

19. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,210 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Home, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1896.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspector of Mines, to 30th June, 1896.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,440 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Inspector of Fruit Pests, to 30th June, 1896.

22. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Library, to 30th June, 1896.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Bureau of Mines, to 30th June, 1896.

24. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Assay Office, to 30th June, 1896.

25. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Temporary Assistance, to 30th June, 1896.

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, the Chairman reported that the Committee had
come to several Resolutions, and asked leave to sit again.

Ordered, That the Report be received to-morrow.
Resolved, That the House will to-morrow again resolve itself into the said Committee.

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a copy of the rules and regulations for the
government of the Bella Coola Colony, sanctioned by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor.

Also, Statement of Special Warrants signed by His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor,
together with the expenditure incurred thereon between the 1st March, 1894, and the 30th
November, 1894, required by the Revenue Act, chap. 102, sec. 42.

Mr. Kennedy asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 31) intituled "An Act to
further amend the 'New Westminster Act, 1888.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 10:45 o'clock, p. m.



58 VicT. 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 41

Friday, 21st December, 1894.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. Canon Beanlands.

Mr. Rogers presented a Petition from "The Vancouver Gas Company, Limited," opposing
Vancouver City Bill.

Received and Ordered to be printed.

Mr. McPherson presented a Petition from CT. F. Johnstone and J. Brown (re liquor
licenses in Rural Municipalities).

Laid on the table.

Pursuant to Order, the Resolutions 1 to 25, both inclusive, for the year ending 30th
June, 1896, adopted in Committee of Supply on 20th instant, were reported and received.

Resolutions were read a first, second and third times, and agreed to.

House again in Committee of Supply, with Mr. Eberts in the Chair.

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $23,340 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Supreme and County Courts, to 30th June,
1896.

27. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,870 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 30th June, 1896,

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $40,120 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Superintendence of Police and Gaols, to 30th
June, 1896.

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,080 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Juvenile Reformatory, Victoria, to 30th
June, 1896.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,940 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Victoria, to 30th June,
1896.

31. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, New Westminster City, to
30th June, 1896.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, East Kootenay District, to
30th June, 1896.

33. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,880 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, West Kootenay District, to
30th June, 1896.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,284 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cariboo District, to 30th
June, 1896.

35. ReFared, That a sum not exceeding $2,820 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cassiar District, to 30th
June, 1896.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,280 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Yale, Ashcroft, and Lytton,
to 30th June, 1896.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,460 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Kamloops, to 30th June,
1896.



42 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 1894

38. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,060 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Okanagan, to 30th June,
1896.

39 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Sitnilkameen and Osoyoos,
to 30th June, 1896.

40. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,140 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Nanaimo City, to 30th
June, 1896.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Cowichan-Alberni District,
to 30th June, 1896.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,080 he granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Comox District, to 30th
June, 1896.

13. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Lillooet District, to 30th
June, 1896.

44. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mr. Speaker, Clerk of the House, Law Clerk, Messengers, to 30th
June, 1896.

45. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $19,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Indemnity to Members (33 @ $600), to 30th June, 1896.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mileage, to 30th June, 1896.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Registration of Voters and Revision of Voters' Lists, to 30th June, 1896.

48. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Expenses of Elections, to 30th June, 1896.

49. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Contingent Fund, to 30th June, 1896.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Journals and Statutes Binding, to 30th June, 1896.

51. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $13,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Printing Office, Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

52. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Bureau of Mines, to 30th June, 1896,

53. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Tier Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Assay Office, to 30th June, 1896.

54. Resolved, That a sum riot exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Museum, to 30th June, 1896.

55. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Asylum for the Insane, 1\t‘ew Westminster, to
30th June 1896.

56. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Institutions (Maintenance), Provincial Home, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1896.

57. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Provincial Jubilee Hospital, Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

58. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Provincial Jubilee Hospital, Victoria (conditionally that
Victoria City contributes not less than $2,000), to 30th June, 1896.

59. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, New Westminster, to 30th June, 1896.

60. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Cariboo, to 30th June, 1896.

61. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Nananno, to 30th June, 1896.

62. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, Hospital, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1896,



5S Vier. 	 21ST DECEMBER,
	 43

63. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

64. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

65, Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

66. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

67. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

68. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

69. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and

70. Resolved, That a
expenses of Hospitals and
1896.

sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Hospital, Vancouver, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Hospital, East Kootenay, Golden, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Hospital, Nelson, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Hospital, Union, Comox, to 30th June, 1896,
sum not exceeding $500 be gi anted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Hospital Allowance, Fort Simpson, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, Refuge Home, Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, In aid of destitute poor and sick, to 30th June, 1896.
sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Clinton, to 30th June,

71. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Nicola, to 30th June,
1896.

72. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Spallumcheen, to 30th
June, 1896.

73. Reso/ved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Alberni, to 30th June,
1896.

74. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician, lower part of Cariboo
District, to 30th June, 1896.

75. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Pnysician at Fort Steele, to 30th
June, 1896.

76. Resolted, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Comox, to 30th June,
1896.

77. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at 150-Mile House, to 30th
June, 1896.

78. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Ashcroft, to 30th June,
1896.

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Mission, Okanagan, to
30th June, 1896.

80. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, In aid of Resident Physician at Salt Spring Island, to
30th June, 1896.

81. Resole el, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Summoning and paying Jurors
and Witnesses, to 30th June, 1896.

82. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Prosecution and Interpreters, to
30th June, 1896.

83. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Expenses of Inquests, to 30th
June. 1896.

84. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Criminal Punishments, to 30th
June, 1896.



44, 	 21ST DECEAME1t. 	 1894

85, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration. of Justice (other than Salaries), Rewards, to 30th June, 1896.

86. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $17,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses Of Adminstration of Justice (other than Salaries), Keep of Prisoners, to 30th
June, 1890.

87, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Rents, to 30th June, 1896.

88. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of justice (other than Salaries), Special Constables, to 30th June,
1896.

89. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Transport of Prisoners and
Constables, to 30th June, 1896.

90. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Police Protection, Coast, to 30th
June, 1896.

91. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries) Miscellaneous, to 30th June, 1896.

92. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,915 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Education Office, to 30th June, 1896.

93. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Victoria City District, to 30th June, 1896.

94. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $15,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Vancouver City District, to 30th June, 1896.

95. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 Le granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, New Westminster City District, to 30th June, 1896

96, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expe.nscs of Education, Nanaimo City District, to 30th June, 1896.

97, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,940 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, North Victoria District, to 30th June, 1890.

98. Resolver!, That a sum not exceeding $8,240 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, South Victoria Dishict, to 30th June, 1890.

99. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,060 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Esquimait District, to 30th June, 1896.

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,980 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Cowiehan-Alberni District, to 30th June, 1890.

101. Reso.'ved, That a sum not exceeding $10,600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
time expenses of Education, North Nanaimo District, to 30th June, 1896.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,460 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, South Nanainio District, to 30th June, 1896.

103. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,070 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Comox District, to 30th June, 1896.

104. Reso'ved, That a sum not exceeding $46,780 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, New Westminster District, to 30th June, 1896.

105. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $29,320 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Yale District, to 30th June, 1896.

106. _Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,560 he granted to Iler Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1896.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,920 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, East Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1896.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,160 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Lillooet District, to 30th June, 1896.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,940 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Cariboo District, to 30th June, 1896.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $760 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Ca,ssiar District, to 30th June, 1896.

111. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Charges on Remittances, to 30th June, 1896.

112. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Transport, Travelling Expenses of Officers on Duty, to 30th June, 1896.



58 V[CT, 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 45

113. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Transport, Keep of Horses, to 30th June, 1896.

114. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $48.50 be -',oranted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Rent, Government House, Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

115. Resolv( d, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Revenue Services, Commission, Courts of Appeal, Travelling Expenses, Miscel-
laneous, &c., to 30th June, 1896.

116. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings,
Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

117. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Fier Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, New
Westminster, to 30th June, 1896.

118. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Van-
couver, to 30th June, 1896.

119. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Nanaimo,
to 30th June, 1896.

120. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Yale
District, to 30th June, 1896.

121. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Sumas
District, to 30th June, 1896.

122, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Cariboo
District, to 30th June, 1896.

123. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, East
Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1896.

124. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, North
Riding, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1896.

125. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, South
Riding, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1896.

126. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Repairs to Government Buildings, Cowichan-
Alberni District, to 30th June, 1896.

127. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Asylum for the Insane, to 30th June,
1896.

128. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 he granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Nanaimo (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

129. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Home, Kamloops (sundry
requirements), to 30th June, 1896.

130. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,700 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol at Nanaimo (purchase of site
fencing, etc., etc.), to 30th June, 1896.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Gaol, Victoria (painting and furniture), to
30th June, 1896.

132. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Furniture for Government Offices, to
30th June, 1896.



46
	

21ST DECEM13ER. 	 1894

133. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Improvement of Government Reserve,
Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

134. R(solved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Law Courts, Victoria (roofing), to 30th
June, 1896.

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Bureau of Mines (building, and plant),
to 30th June, 1896.

136. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, construction, aid to
Corporation of Nanaimo City (in addition to $5,000 voted in 1894-95), to 30th June, 1896.

137. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Oak Pay (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

138. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, South Lillooet (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

139. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Camp Slough (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896,

140. Reso'ved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Deep Creek (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

141. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Otter Lake (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

142. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Boundary Creek (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

143. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Pubic Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Okanagan Mission (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

144. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Sumas (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

115. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Mud Bay (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

146. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Mt. Lehman (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

147. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding  be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and i 'uildings), Public School, Mission City (construc-
tion and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

148. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Maple Bay (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

149. .Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Goldstre.im (construction
and furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Alberni (construction and
furniture), to 30th June, 1896.

151. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Chilliwhack (addition),
to 30th June, 1896.

152. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Ashcroft (addition), to 30th
June, 1896.



58 -Vicr. 	 21ST DECEMBER.
	 47

153. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public Schools throughout the Province,
to 30th June, 1896.

154. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Fraser River Land Protection Com-
mission (contingent on the Dominion Government granting a like sum), to 30th June, 1896.

155. _Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Repairs to Building, to 30th June,
1896,

156. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Furniture, to 30th June, 1896.

157, _Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Fuel and Light, to :30th June,
1896.

158. Resolve,d, That a sum not exceeding $150 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Water, to 30th June, 1896.

159. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Improving Grounds, to 30th June,
1896.

160. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $100 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Fencing, to 30th June, 1896.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Gardener, to 30th June, 1896.

162. Resolve], That a sum not exceeding $50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government House, Victoria), Miscellaneous, to 30th June, 1896.

The House continued to sit after midnight.

SATURDAY, 22nd December.

163. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), North Victoria
District, to 30th June, 1896.

164. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), South Victoria
District, to 30th June, 1896.

165. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Esquimalt District, to
30th June, 1896.

166. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan-Alberni
District (Cowichan Division, $8,000, Alberni Division, $1,000), to 30th June, 1896.

167. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), North Nanaimo
District (including $2,000 for Town of Wellington), to 30th June, 1896.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), South Nauaimo
District, to 30th June, 1896.

169. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Comox District, to
30th June, 1896.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges and Wharves), New Westminster
District, not in Municipalities, to 30th June, 1896.

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District, North
Riding, to 30th June, 1896.

172 Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District

, Eas
Riding (including $4,000 Boundary Creek Road), to 30th June, 1896.



48 	 21ST DECEMBER 	 894

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges and Wharves), Yale District, West
Riding (including $1,000 Mammoth Lake Road), to 30th June, 1896,

171. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District, East
Riding, to 30th June, 1896.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District, West

to 30th June, 1896.
176: Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray

the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cariboo District, to
30th June, 1896.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges and Wharves), Cassiar District, to
30th June, 1896.

178. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $11,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), East Kootenay
District, to 30th June, 1896.

179. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), West Kootenay
District, North Riding, to 30th June, 1896.

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), West Kootenay
District, South Riding, to 30th June, 1896.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, Spence's Bridge
to Nicola, to 30th June, 1896.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $20,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Main Trunk Road, to
30th June, 1896.

183. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trunk Road to Comox
(repairs), to 30th June, 1896.

184. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and 'Wharves), Victoria-Nanaimo
Trunk Road, to 30th June, 1896.

185. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Nanaimo-Alberni
Trunk Road (repairs), to 30th June, 1896.

186. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan-Alberni Trail
(repairs), to 30th June, 1896.

187. Resolv,i(1, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan Lake
Waggon Road, to 30th June, 1896.

188. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, East Coast to
Rupert Arm, to 30th June, 1896.

189. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road to Marine
Railway, Esquimalt, to 30th June, 1896.

190. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Otter Point Road and
extension, to 30th June, 1896.

191. Resolv7d, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trail, Shushartie to
Cape Scott, to 30th June, 1896.

192. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Fire Valley Road, to
30th June, 1896.



58 VICT. 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 49

193. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alexandria-Beaver
Lake Road (completion), to 30th June, 1896.

194. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray.
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Trail to Horsefly Mines
($500 each on 108-Mile and 150-Mile section), to 30th June, 1896.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Soda Creek Ferry Subsidy,
to 30th June, 1896.

196. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Chimney Creek Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1896.

197. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Canoe Creek Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1896.

198. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Thompson River Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1896.

199. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Big Bar Ferry Subsidy, to
30th June, 1896.

200. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Savona Ferry Subsidy, to
30th June, 1896.

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, 'Bridges, and Wharves), Spence's Bridge Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1896.

202. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cortes Island Wharf
(construction), to 30th June, 1896.

203. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Hornby Island Wharf
(construction), to 30th June, 1896.

204. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Kuper Island Wharf
(repairs), to 30th June, 1896.

205. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alberni Wharf (repairs),
to 30th June, 1896.

206. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $25,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
the expenses of Public Works, Surveys throughout the Province, to 30th June, 1896.

207. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Advertising, to 30th June, 1896.

208. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $12,500 be granted to
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Stationery, to 30th June, 1896.

209. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,000 be granted
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Postage, to 30th June, 1896.

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Telegrams, to 30th June, 1896.

211. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $6,500 be granted to
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Fuel and Light, to 30th June, 1896.

212. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Library--Legislative and Departmental, to 30th June, 1896,

213. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty, to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Library 	 Attorney-General's Department, to 30th June, 1896.

214. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Refunds, to 30th June, 1896.

215. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Premium on Guarantee Bonds, -to 30th June, 1896,

Her Majesty to

defray

defray

defray

to Her Majesty to defray

to Her Majesty

Her Majesty

to defray

to defray



50 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 1894

216. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Victoria, to 30th June, 1896.

217. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Nanaimo, to 30th June, 1896.

218. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, New Westminster, to 30th June, 1896.

219. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, 'Vancouver, to 30th June, 1896,

220. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, 'lBarkerville, to 30th June, 1896.

221, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1896.

222. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Nelson, to 30th June, 1896.

223. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, 'Vernon, to 30th June, 1896.

224. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Revelstoke, to 30th June, 1896.

225. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, Kaslo, to 30th June, 1896.

226. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fire Department, -Union, to 30th June, 1896.

227. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Reporting Judges' Decisions, to 30th June, 1896.

228. Resolved, That a suns not exceeding $2,400 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Agricultural Societies, to 30th June, 1896.

229. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Fruit Growers' Association, to 30th June, 1896.

230. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Flockmasters' Association, to 30th June, 1896.

231. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $250 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Dairymen's Association, to 30th June, 1896.

232. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Telephone Service, to 30th June, 1896,

233. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, British Columbia Agricultural Association, in aid of an Exhibition,
to 30th June, 1896.

234. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Royal Agricultural and Industrial Society of British Columbia, in
aid of an Exhibition, to 30th June, 1896.

235. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, destruction of Wolves, Panthers, and. Coyotes, to 30th June, 1896.

236. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, in aid of Militia, to 30th June, 1896.

•	 237. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, in aid of Provincial Rifle Association, to 30th June, 1896.

238. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted. to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Examiners, "Land Surveyors' Act," to 30th June, 1896.

239, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Horticulture, Travelling Expenses, &e., to 30th June, 1896.

240. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $480 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Superannuation, monthly allowance to D. Deasy, late Messenger,
12 months, to 30th June, 1896, @ $40 per month.

241. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $480 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Superannuation, monthly allowance to C. H. F. Blake, late guard,
Victoria Gaol, 12 months, to 30th June, 1896, @. $40 per month.

242. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, in aid of comm u nication with Remote Settlements, to 30th June,
1890.



58 VICT. 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 51

243. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $440 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Exhibit at Imperial Institute, London, annual proportion
of cost for Curator, staff, and maintenance, ..90 =$440, to 30th June, 1896.

244. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Lithographing Maps, to 30th June, 1896.

245. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Provincial Board of Health, including Salaries (Act, 1893), to 30th
June, 1896.

246. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Poultry Shows, to 30th June, 1896.

247. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Conciliation and Arbitration, to 30th June, 1896.

248. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, obtaining. Agricultural Statistics (expenses of District Collectors,
other than salaried officers), to 30th June, 1896.

249. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Interest on Deposits, "Suitors' Fund Act, 1890," to 30th June,
1896.

250. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Revision of Statutes, to 30th June, 1896.

251. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, in aid of construction of Woman's Ward, Kamloops Hospital, to
30th June, 1896.

252. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, not detailed, to 30th June, 1896.

253. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $9,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Immigration (London Office, salaries and contingencies, $5,000; Miscellaneous,
$4,000=49,000), to 30th June, 1896.

1. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Debt, Interest, to 30th June, 1895.

4. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,749.41 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Debt, Discount and Commission, to 30th June, 1895.

7. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial' Secretary's Department, to 30th June,
1895.

8. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $900 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Finance and Agriculture Department, to 30th June.
1895.

10. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,280 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Lands and Works Department, to 30th June, 1895.

11. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Attorney-General's Department, to 30th June, 1895.

12. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Land Registry Office, Victoria, to 30th June, 1895.

17. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,005 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Asylum for the Insane, to 30th June, 1895.

18. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,125 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Revenue Service, to 30th June, 1895.

20. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $675 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Timber Inspectors, to 30th June, 1895.

21. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $30 be gran ted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Museum, to 30th June, 1895.

23. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $280 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Home, Kamloops, to 30th June, 1895.

26. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Civil Government (Salaries), Provincial Library, to 30th June, 1895.

28. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,631.50 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Supreme and County Courts, to 30th
June, 1895.



52 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 104

29. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Stipendiary Magistrates, to 30th June,
1895.

30. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,800 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Superintendence of Police and Gaols, to 30th
June, 1895.

32. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,620 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Victoria, to 30th June,
1895.

34. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,470 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, New Westminster, to 30th
June, 1895.

35. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $120 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, New Westminster District,
to 30th June, 1895.

36. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $840 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, East Kootenay District, to
30th June, 1895.

37. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, West Kootenay District,
to 30th June, 1895.

42. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,280 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Okanagan, to 30th June,
1895.

46. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $420 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration_ of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Alberni District, to 30th
June, 1895.

47. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $420 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Administration of Justice (Salaries), Police and Gaols, Comox District, to 30th
June, 1895.

50. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Legislation, Mr. Speaker, sessional salary (additional to $1,000 voted), to 30th
June, 1895.

79. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $200 be granted to Tier Majesty to defray the
expenses of Hospitals and Charities, in aid of Resident Physician, lower part of Cariboo
District (additional to $600 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

93A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Administration of Justice (other than Salaries), Police protection, Coast, to
30th June, 1895,

95. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Education Office, to 30th June, 1895.

100. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $935 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Victoria District, to 30th June, 1895.

102. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $440 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, Cowichan District, to 30th June, 1895.

107. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,695 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Westminster District, to 30th June, 1895.

108. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Education, Yale District, to 30th June, 1895.

109. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $580 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, West Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895.

110. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $810 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Education, East Kootenay District, to 30th June, 1895.

131. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Chilliwhack, construction
(additional to $3,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

132, Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Court House, Vancouver, sidewalks
and grounds (additional to $500 voted), to 30th June, 1895.



58 VICT. 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 53

135. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Provincial Home, Kamloops, construc-
tion and furniture (additional to $22,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

150. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Public School, Wellington, addition to
building (additional to $1,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

159c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $5,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Works and Buildings), Protection Works, Columbia River, at
Revelstoke (conditional that the Dominion Government contributes a like sum), to 30th June,
1895.

161. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Government Rouse), Furniture (additional to $300 voted), to 30th
June, 1895.

168. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Victoria District
(additional to $9,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

169. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Esquimalt District
(additional to $8,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

170. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Cowichan District
(additional to $8,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

173. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $750 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Alberni District (additional
to $4,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

174. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Comox - District (additional
to $15,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

175. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), New Westminster
District (additional to $20,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

176. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Yale District (additional
to $20,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

177. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Lillooet District
(additional to $7,500 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

180. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $33,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), East Kootenay Dis-
trict (additional to $15,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

181. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $16,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), West Kootenay Dis-
trict (additional to $20,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

182. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $35,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Main Trunk Road,
including replacing Ashcroft Bridge (additional to $20,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

188. .Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $10,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, Okanagan to
Boundary Creek (additional to $12,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

195. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Squamish and Pem-
berton Meadows Trail, survey of location (additional to $1,000 voted), to 30th, June, 1895.

201. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road from Lytton to
Foster's Bar, including replacing Lytton Bridge (additional to $4,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

202. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $18,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Repairs to Trunk Roads
in Township Municipalities (for repairing bridges in New Westminster District) [additional to
$20,000 voted], to 30th June, 1895.



54 	 21ST DECEMBER. 	 1894

201A. _Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Sleigh Road, Alexandria
to Beaver Lake (additional to $2,000 voted), to 30th June, 1895.

209c. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,200 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), North Vancouver Ferry
Subsidy, to 30th June, 1895.

209n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $3,000 he granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Bella Coola Trail, to
30th June, 1895.

209E. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $2,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves), Road, 150-Mile House
to Forks of Quesnelle, to 30th June, 1895.

209E. Resolved, that a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Galiano Wharf extension), to 30th June, 1895.

209e. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her 1VIajesty to defray
the expenses of Public Works (Roads, Streets, Bridges, and Wharves) Bridge, Similkameen
River, to 30th June, 1895.

210. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $7,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Public Works (Surveys throughout the Province) additional to $20,000 voted, to
30th June, 1895.

239. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Board of Horticulture, travelling expenses, etc., (additional to $300
voted), to 30th June, 1895.

240x. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $320 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Superannuation, monthly allowance to C. H. F. Blake, late Guard,
Victoria Gaol, 1st November, 1894, to 30th June, 1895, at $40 per month.

246E. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $300 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Obtaining information re Public School System of Ontario, to 30th
June, 1895.

246E. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $600 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, aid toward cost of publishing History of British Columbia in con-
sideration of 200 copies of the work, to 30th June, 1895.

246e. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Relief to Sufferers by floods at Kaslo, to 30th June, 1895.

246n. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $910 be granted to Her Majesty to defray the
expenses of Miscellaneous, Commission of Enquiry re Administration of the Asylum for the
Insane, to 30th June, 1895.

2461. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $8,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, aid to Municipalities in Westminster District affected by
floods, to 30th June, 1895.

246,t. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $4,000 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Indemnity to J. B. McMillan, Sheriff, Victoria, re Atwell
King seizure (in addition to $5,000 paid last year), to 30th June, 1895.

248. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $1,500 be granted to Her Majesty to defray
the expenses of Miscellaneous, Lamaigration, miscellaneous requirements, to 30th June 1895.

SCHEDULE A. Resolved, That a sum not exceeding $134,791.80 be granted to Her Majesty
to make good certain sums expended for the Public Service for the year ended 30th June,
1894, and to indemnify the several officers and persons for making such expenditures.

Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, the Chairman reported that the Committee had
come to several Resolutions, and asked leave to sit again.

Ordered, That the Report be received to-day.
Resolved, That the House will to-day again resolve itself into the said Committee.

Mr. Rogers asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 32) intituled "An Act to amend the
Wide Tire Act, 1893.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time at the next sitting of the House.



58 VICT. 	 22ND DECEMBER. 	 55

Mr. McGregor asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 33) intituled "An Act to
make valid an Official Map or Survey of the City of Nanaimo."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing

Orders.

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a Return chewing the exact wording of the
clauses in the leases granted to "The Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Company" and "The Horsefly
Hydraulic Mining Company," which purport to carry out the condition in the Acts relating
to these Companies that leases granted to them shall contain a covenant prohibiting the
employment of Chinese or Japanese.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until eleven o'clock, a. m.,
to-day. 	 -

And then the House adjourned at 1:35 o'clock, a. m.

Saturday, 22nd December, 1894.

ELEVEN O'CLOCK, A. M.

The Petition from 0. F. Johnstone and J. Brown (re liquor licenses in Rural Municipal-
ities) was received and Ordered to be printed.

On the motion of Mr. Rogers, seconded by Mr. Adams, it was Resolved,
That an humble Address be presented by this House to the Lieutenant-Governor, praying

him to again move the Dominion Government to increase the per capita tax on Chinamen
coming into the Dominion to $100 eaeh ; at the same time expressing strongly the opinion of
this House that three-fourths of all moneys received at British Columbia ports from the pro-
posed higher tax, or (if such higher tax be not imposed) from the present tax of $50, should
be paid to this Province, as the chief injury from the presence of these Chinamen is sustained
by this Province, and not by the Dominion

On the motion of Mr. Sword, seconded by Mr. McPherson, it was Resolved,—

That an Order of the House be granted for a Return chewing
(a.) The receipts from law stamps from each of the different Registry Offices of the

Supreme Court.
(b.) The receipts from law stamps from each of the different Registry Offices of the

County Courts.
(c.) The amount and particulars of all fees received by each Registrar of the Supreme or

County Courts ; the amount of such fees paid into the consolidated revenue of the Province,
and the amount, if any, retained by each Registrar for his own use.

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Turner, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Davie,
it was Resolved,—

That this House will, at its next sitting, resolve itself into a Committee of the Whole
to consider the Ways and Means for raising the Supply to be granted to Her Majesty.

Mr. Graham asked the Honourable the Chief Commissioner of Lands and Works the
following questions :—

Upon what date was the reserve placed upon the C. P. R. lands in this Province ?
What is the date upon the Crown grant issued to G. B. Wright for 3,500 acres of land

below Enderby, on the Spillurncheen River 7



56 	 22ND DECEMBER. 	 1894

The Honourable Mr. Harlin replied as follows :-
"The reservation placed on Crown lands situated to the east of Kamloops, for the purpose

of aiding in the construction of the Canadian Pacific Railway, is dated 29th November, 1883.
"Mr. Wright's Crown grant covers 1,408 acres only. It is dated 14th January, 1885.

His application to purchase the land in question is dated 6th November, 1883."

Mr. .211cPlterSOn asked the Honourable the Provincial Secretary the following question :-
When will the reports required by section 2 of the Bureau of Labour Statistics and Con-

ciliation Act be presented to the Legislature ?
The Honourable Colonel Baker replied as follows :-
"In about a week."

Mr. Kennedy asked the Honourable the Attorney General the following questions 	

Was there a petition, signed by many bond fide residents of Mayne Island, sent to the
Lieutenant-Governor in Council in March or April last, asking that no license to sell intoxi-
cating liquors by retail be granted on the Island ? Was the license for such sale granted.

The Honourable Mr. Davie replied as follows :-
"There was such a Petition. I am informed by the Superintendent of Police that a

license was granted."

Pursuant to Order, the Resolutions 26 to 253, both inclusive, for the year ending 30th
June, 1896, and Resolutions 1, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, '32, 34,
35, 36, 37, 42, 46, 47, 50, 79, 93A, 95, 100, 102, 107, 108, 109, 110, 131, 132, 135, 150, 159c,
161, 168, 169, 170, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177, 180, 181, 182, 188, 195, 201, 202, 201A, 209c,
209n, 209E, 2094, 209o, 210, 239, 240A, 246E, 246E, 246a, 246n, 2464 246r, and 248, for the
year ending 30th June, 1895 ; and Schedule A, for the year ending 30th June, 1894, adopted
in Committee of Supply on 21st and 22nd instant, were reported and received.

Resolutions were read a first time.
Resolutions 26 to 43 read a second time.

On the second reading of Resolution No. 44-
Mi. Sword moved, seconded by Mr. Kennedy,
That Vote No. 44 be reduced by changing the amount paid to Mr. Speaker from $1,500

to $1,000.
The motion was negatived upon the following division :-

YEAS :

Messieurs

Kitchen, 	 Forster, 	 Williams, 	 Cotton,
Kennedy, 	 McPherson, 	 Sent/in, 	 Graham-10.
Hume, 	 Sword,

NAYS

Messieurs

Smith, 	 Davie, 	 Booth, 	 Hunter,
Kellie, 	 Martin, 	 Tralkem,
_Mutter, 	 Eberts, 	 Turner, 	 Braden,
Helnicken, 	 Rithet, 	 Rogers, 	 McGregor-18.
Baker, 	 Adams,

Resolutions 44 to 253, both inclusive, to :30th June, 1896 ; and Resolutions 1, 4, 7, 8, 10,
11, 12, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 26, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 42, 46, 47, 50, 79, 93A, 95, 100,
102, 107, 108, 109, 110, 131, 132, 135, 150, 159c, 161, 168, 169, 170, 173, 174, 175, 176, 177,
180, 181, 182, 188, 195, 201, 202, 201A, 209c, 109n, 209E, 209E, 209o, 210, 239, 240A, 246E,
246E, 246G, 246n, 2461, 246r, and 248, for the year ending 30th June, 1895; and Schedule
A, for the year ending 30th June, 1894, read a second time.

Resolutioas read a third time, taken RS read, and agreed to.



58 VICT. 	 RD JANUARY. 	 5 7

The Honourable the Attorney-General moved that the House, at its rising, do stand
adjourned until Thursday next.

Mr. Bit/jet moved, in amendment, to leave out the word " Thursday " and insert "3rd
January."

Amendment put and carried.
Resolution, as amended, put and carried.

And then the House adjourned at 1:05 o'clock, p. m.

Thursday, 3rd January, 1895.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. W. L. Clay.

The following Petitions were presented, received, and Ordered to be printed :—
By Mr. Cotton, from F. Cope and others, property owners and taxpayers of Vancouver

(opposing Private Bill to amend the "City of Vancouver Incorporation Act ").
By Mr. Cotton, from "The Consolidated Railway and Light Company" (opposing Private

Bill to amend the "City of Vancouver Incorporation Act ").
By Mr. Cotton, from "The New Westminster and Burrard Inlet Telephone Company,

Limited" (opposing Private Bill to amend the "City of Vancouver Incorporation Act ").
By Mr. Cotton, from the Municipal Corporation of North Vancouver (in favour of the

passage of "The Burrard Inlet Railway and Ferry Company's Act Amendment Bill ").
By Mr. die Gregor, from A. Haslam and others, property owners of the City of Nanaimo

(in favour of the passage of the City of Nanaimo Official Map Bill).

Mr. Eberts presented the Seventh Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
3rd January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to report
as follows :—

That the Standing Orders in connection with the undermentioned Petition have been
complied with :

12—The Petition of the Corporation of the City of Nanaimo, relating to the construction
of water-works.

D. M. EBERTS,
Chairman.

The Report was received.

On the motion of Mr. Williams, seconded by Mr. Sword, it was Resolved—
That a Select Committee, consisting of Messrs. Booth, Bryclen, .11IcOregor, Kennedy, and

the mover, be appointed to examine the contracts for work on New Parliament Buildings ; to
ascertain who are the parties actually interested in the said contracts ; how far, having regard
to the actual work done and amount paid, the Province is secured as to the completion of the
work for the contract prices ; what has already been allowed for extras, and what is likely to
be required for same before completion ; how construction of same is progressing ; with power
to call for persom and papers and report to this House from time to time._ _ 	 _ 	 .



58 	 3RD JANUARY. 	 1895

On the motion of the Honourable the Attorney-General, the following Bills were intro-
duced, read a first time, and Ordered to be read a second time on Monday next 	

Bill (No. 35) intituled "An Act in amend the Fire Insurance Policy Act, 1893:
Bill (No. 36) intituled "An Act respecting Police and Special Constables."
Bill (No. 37) intituled "An Act to amend the Drainage, Dyking, and Irrigation Act,

1891.'"
Bill (No. 38) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies Act.'"
Bill (No. 39) intituled "An Act to amend the Assessment Act.'

The Honourable Mr. Martin presented a Return to an Order of the House giving the
location, extent, and rental of all timber limits and leases in Kootenay :

(a.) Amount due and owing to the Government for rent on same, and timber dues on
timber cut, together with the names of the parties so in debt

(6.) Names of all parties who have taken out hand-loggers' licences in Kootenay, under
section 70 of the "Land Act ":

(c.) A statement showing the names of all who are liable in Kootenay to make returns
under section 75 of the "Land Act," and the particulars of such returns.

The Order for adjourned Committee on Bill (No. 7) intituled "An Act respecting the
Incorporation of Tramway, Telephone and Telegraph Companies in West Kootenay District,"
was discharged.

The Report on Bill (No. 16) intituled "An Act to amend the 'Execution Act,'" was
considered.

Mr. Williams moved the following amendment •
Section 4 of the Execution Act is hereby repealed, and the following substituted therefor : 	
"4. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Act, any interest which

a free miner has in any mineral claim before the issue of a Crown grant therefor, or in any
mining property as defined in the Mineral Act of 1891 and amendments thereto, and any
placer claim and mining property, as defined in the Placer Mining Act of 1891 and amend-
ments thereto, may be seized and sold by the Sheriff, under and by virtue of an execution
issued against goods and chattels : Provided, however, that this section shall not affect any
suit now pending in the Supreme Court or any Court in this Province."

Carried.
Report, as amended, adopted.
Bill Ordered to be read a third time at the next sitting of the House.

The Report on Bill (No. 12) intituled "The Woodman's Lien for Wages Act," was
considered.

Mr. Williams moved the following amendment :—
Sec. 2, (1) —Strike out all the words of said sub-section after the word "include," in line

1, and substitute therefor "logs, timber, piles, posts, telegraph and telephone poles, ties,
mining props, tan-bark, shingle bolts or staves, or any of them."

Carried.
Mr. Williams moved the following amendment to section 6 	
Insert between the words " thereof " and "shall," in line 5, the following words : "or

after the filing thereof p,nd during the time limited for the enforcement thereof."
Carried.
Mr. Williams moved the following amendment to sec. 8, (1), (d) :—
To insert between the words "losing" and "said," in line 1, the word "his"; and to insert

between the word "Sheriff," in line 5, and "commanding," in line 6, the words "of the
county."

Carried.
Mr. Williams moved to insert after clause 8 a new clause, as follows :—
"9. The plaintiff may, at any time within six months from the date of the original writ

of attachment, issue from the office -whence the original writ issued one or more concurrent
writ or writs of attachment, to bear tee on the same day as the original writ, and to be



58 VICT. 	 3RD JA NUAR1t. 	 50

marked by the officer issuing the same with the word 'concurrent' in the margin, which con-
current writ or writs of attachment may be directed to any Sheriff other than the Sheriff to
whom the original writ was issued, and need not be sued out in duplicate, or be served on the
defendant, but shall operate merely for the attachment of the said logs or timber, in aid of
the original writ."

Carried.
On the motion of Mr. Tit/icons, the following amendments were made to the Bill, viz.: 	
Sec. 14 	 Strike out the letter "s" at end of word "payments," in lines 7 and 11.
Sec. 23 	 Strike out the letter "s" at end of word "payments," in line 4.
Sec. 26 	 Add the letter "s" to the word "statement," in line 4.
Sec. 30 	 Insert "Notary Public" between " Magistrate " and "or," in line 2.
Schedue 	 Insert " ( )" between the words " claimant " and "if," in line 1.
The further consideration of the Report was adjourned until the next sitting of the

House.

Bill (No. 24) intituled "An Act to amend the County Courts Act,' " was committed,
with Mr. Heanedy in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete without amendment.
Report Ordered to be considered at the next sitting of the House.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented to Mr. Speaker a Message from His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, signed by His Honour.

The said Message was read by Mr. Speaker, and is as follows :

E. DEWDNEY,
Lieutenant-Governor.

The Lieutenant-Governor transmits herewith a Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to
provide Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the Province,"
and pursuant to the provisions of the "British North America Act, 1867," he recommends
the same to the Legislative Assembly.

Government House,
151h December, 1894.

Ordered, That the said Message, together with the Bill accompanying the same, be
referred to a Committee of the Whole to-morrow.

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a copy of the Report made by Professor Odium
on the school system of Ontario and other Provinces.

The Honourable Mr. Harlin moved—" That Bill (No. 25) intituled An Act to amend
the Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1893,' be read a second time now."

A debate arose, which was adjourned until to-morrow.

The Order for the second reading of Bill (No. 32) intituled "An Act to amend the Wide
Tire Act, 1893,'" was discharged.

The Honourable Mr. Martin presented a Return to an Address for copies of all contracts
entered into by the Government relating to the building of the Parliament Buildings, and all
bonds or other securities given for the fulfilment of such contracts.

The Report on Bill (No. 3) intituled "An Act to confer limited civil jurisdiction upon
Stipendiary Magistrates and Police Magistrates," was further considered and adopted.

Ordered to be read a third time to-morrow.

Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act for the promotion of the Mining Industry by the estab-
lishment of a Government Bureau of Mines," was again committed, with Mr. Sword in the
Chair.

The Bill was reported complete with amendments.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.



60
	

4TH JANUAR -Y`.

The adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 19) intituled "An Act relating
to the Government of Cities," was resumed.

Bill was read a scond time on the following division :—

YEAS:

Messieurs

Smith, Davie, Walkem, Rogers,
Katie, Martin, Pooley, Hunter,
Mutter, Rithet, Turner, Irving,
Helmcken,
Baker,

Adams,
Booth,

Bryden,

NAYS:

McGregor-18.

Messieurs

Kitchen,
Kennedy,

McPherson,
Kidd,

Sword,
Williams, Cotton--8.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:35 o'clock, p.

Friday, 4th January, 1895.

Two O'CLOCK, P. Al.

Prayers by the Rev. W. L. Clay.

The following Petitions were presented and laid on the table :—
By Mr. Walkem, from John Biggs (re claim on account of seizure and sale of cattle by

the Sheriff).
By Mr. Semlin, from James McDonald and others, residents of Kent Municipality

(asking to have the boundaries of the municipality changed to exclude their lands).

Mr. Eberts presented the Eighth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
4th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to
report as follows :—

The preamble proved of an Act intituled the " Nanaimo Water-works Amendment Act,
1894," and the Bill complete without amendment.

Your Committee recommend that the time for receiving reports from this Committee be
extended one week.

D. M. EBERTS,
Chairman.

The Report was received.
The Standing Rules and Orders were suspended and the Report adopted.



58 Vim.. 	 4TH JANUARY.

Mr. Rithet presented the Second Report from the Select Standing Committee on Rail-
ways, as follows : 

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
4th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Railways beg leave to report as follows :—
Preamble proved of Bill (No. 22) intituled "An Act to amend the Red Mountain

Railway Company Act, 1893,'" and submit the Bill with amendments.
R. P. RITHET,

Chairman.
The Report was received.

Pursuant to Order, the House resolved itself into a Committee of the Whole, with Mr.
Eberts in the Chair, on the Message of His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor enclosing
Bill (No. 34) intituled "An  Act to provide Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds
for the public purposes of the Province."

(IN THE COMMITTEE.)

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Davie, seconded by the Honourable Colonel Baker,
it was Resolved,—

That the Committee rise and report to the House Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to
provide Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the Province,"
and recommend the introduction of the Bill.

-Upon Mr. Speaker resuming the Chair, the Resolution was reported.
Report Ordered to be considered on Monday next.

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented the Report of Commission of Labour Enquiry,
Board of Conciliation and Arbitration.

Upon the Order for the third reading of Bill (No. 3) intituled "An Act to confer limited
civil jurisdiction upon Stipendiary Magistrates and Police Magistrates," being called,—

Mr. Ilelmcken moved, seconded by Mr. lfralkem,
That the Order for the third reading of the Bill be discharged, and the Bill re-committed,

for the purpose of considering the following new clause :—
" The Magistrate may, in any case, allow the successful party counsel or attorney's fees

not exceeding ten dollars."
Objection was taken to the motion, as being the same as one already negatived this

Session.
Mr. Speaker ruled the motion in order.
Mr. Kitchen appealed to the House, and the Chair was sustained.
The motion was then negatived on the following division 	

YEAS:

Messieurs

Martin, 	 Walken', 	 Rogers,
Belmcken, 	 Eberts, 	 Turner, 	 Braden--10.
Davie, 	 Rithet,

NAYS:

Messieurs

Kitchen, 	 Sword, 	 Smith., 	 Booth,
Kennedy, 	 Semlin, 	 Kellie, 	 Bryden,
Hume, 	 Cotton, 	 Mutter, 	 Irving,
McPherson, 	 Prentice, 	 Adams, 	 McGregor-17.
Kidd,

Bill read a third time and passed.



6'2
	

7TH JANUAR g. 	 1805

The Report on Bill (No. 18) intituled "An Act for the promotion of the Mining Industry
by the establishment of a Government Bureau of Mines," was considered.

Mr. Adams moved to add the following as section 14 :—
"14. Any person holding any pecuniary interest in any mining property in this Province

shall not be eligible to hold the appointment of Provincial Mineralogist."
Carried.
Report, as amended, adopted.
Bill read a third time and passed.

The Honourable Mr. Davie moved that Bill (No. 35)- intituled "An Act to amend the
Fire Insurance Policy Act, 1893,'" be read a second time now.

Mr. Speaker ruled the Bill out of order, as being improperly drawn. (See new rule
passed in 1894.)

Bill (No. 19) intituled "An Act relating to the Government of Cities," was committed,
with Mr. Sword in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for Monday next.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock on Monday
next.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p. in.

Monday, 7th January, 1895.

TWO O'CLOCK, P. K.

Prayers by the Rev. C. King.

The following Petitions were received and Ordered to be printed :—
From John Biggs (re claim on account of seizure and sale of cattle by the Sheriff).
From James McDonald and others, residents of Kent Municipality (asking to have the

boundaries of the municipality changed to exclude their lands).

The following Petitions were presented, received, and Ordered to be printed :—
By Mr. Cotton, from J. Clarkson and many others, owners and taxpayers of the City of

Vancouver (supporting the passage of Bill to amend the "City of Vancouver Incorporation
Act ").

By Mr. Kitchen, from Sumas Lodge of the Independent Order of Good Templars (asking
amendment to Municipal Act re club licenses in rural municipalities).

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a Return to an Order of the House, shewing
the rental at which each of the various mining properties now included in "The Horsefly
Hydraulic Mining Co.'s" lease was held, and the amount of annual expenditure required on
each.

Also, the rental at which each of the various mining properties now included in "The
Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Co.'s" lease was held, and the amo -unt of annual expenditure
required on each.

Also, the rental now charged on these properties, and the amount of annual expenditure
required on each.



58 VICT. 	 7TH JANUARY. 	 63

Mr. Eberts presented the Ninth B eport from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE Room,
7th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to

report as follows :
The preamble proved of an Act intituled "The North Vancouver Electric Company's

Incorporation Act Amendment Act, 1895," and the Bill complete with amendments.
D. M. EBERTS,

Chairman.
The Report was received.

Mr. Rithet presented the Third Report from the Select Standing Committee on Railways,
as follows 	

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
7th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Railways beg to report the preamble proved of Bill
No. 29, "An Act to amend the Columbia and Kootenay Railway and Navigation Company
Act, 1890,' and the Columbia and Kootenay Railway Extension Act, 1892,'" and submit the
same with amendments.

R. P. RITHET,
Chairman.

The Report was received.

Mr. ilicPherson asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 41) intituled "An Act to amend the
Election Regulation Act' and amending Acts."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Thursday next.

Mr. Braden asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 42) intituled "An Act to prohibit aliens
from being employed on Provincial or Municipal Works, and to provide for the establishment
of a legal working day of eight hours."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Thursday next.

The Honourable Mr. Davie asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 13) intituled "An Act to
secure to Wives and Children the benefit of Life Insurance."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

Mr. Helmcken asked the Honourable the Provincial Secretary the following question :--
Has His Honour the Lieutenant-Governor of British Columbia made any suggestion as to

the disposition of the Son ghees Indian Reserve, when surrendered, as referred to in the Order
in Council of the Honourable Privy Council, approved by His Excellency on the 21st October,
1893?

The Honourable Colonel Baker replied as follows :—
" The subject is still under consideration."

The Report of the Committee of the Whole on the Message of His Honour the
Lieutenant-Governor, enclosing Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to provide Four Hundred
and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the Province," was considered and
adopted.

Bill introduced and read a first time.
Qrdered to be read a second time to-morrow,



64 	 7TH JANUARY 	 1895

Bill (No. 36) intituled "An Act respecting Police and Special Constables," was read a
second time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

Bill (No. 38) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies Act,'" was read a second
time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

The Report on Bill (No. 15) intituled "Harrison Hot Springs Exclusion Act," was
considered and adopted.

Ordered to be read a third time to-morrow.

A debate arose on the motion for the second reading of Bill (No. 22) intituled "An Act
to amend the Red Mountain Railway Company Act, 1893,'" which was adjourned until the
14th inst.

Bill (No. 30) intituled "An Act respecting the amendment of the Nanaimo Water-
Works Act, 1885,' and amending Acts," was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed on Wednesday next.

Bill (No. 16) intituled "An Act to amend the Execution Act,'" was read a third time
and passed.

The Order for the House to again consider Bill (No. 20) intituled "An Act to amend the
Homestead Act,'" in Committee of the Whole, was discharged.

Bill (No. 26) intituled "An Act to amend the Cattle Act,'" was read a second time and
Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Davie, seconded by Mr. Senilin, it was Resolved,
That the question of amending the Municipal Act be referred to a Select Committee,

with instructions to draw such amendments as may be required, such Committee to consist of
Messrs. Rithet, Eberts, McGregor, Kidd, and Kitchen, with power to report to the House.

The Order to resume the adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 25)
intituled "An Act to amend the Municipal Act Amendment Act, 1893,'" was discharged,
and the Bill referred to the Select Committee appointed to bring in a Municipal Bill.

Mr. McGregor asked leave to introduce a Private Bill (No. 44) intituled "An Act for
the Supply of Water to the City of Nanaimo."

Leave grantecL
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be referred to the Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing

Orders.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 3:25 o'clock, p. m.



58 VICT. 	 8TH JANUARY. 	 65

Tuesday, 8th January, 1895.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.
Prayers by the Rev. C. King.

The following petitions were presented and laid on the table:
By Mr. Irving, from 11. P. Breutzen (re land grievance).
By Mr. Eberts, from W. M. Newton, and others, free miners of Trail and Sheep Creek

Valleys (supporting passage of "Red Mountain Railway Bill ").
By Mr. Kennedy, from J. W. Gaynor and others, citizens and property owners of the City

of New Westminster (asking for repeal of the "City of New Westminster Corporate Act ").

The Honourable Colonel Baker presented a Return showing the number of mining
leases applied for and granted on the Fraser River between Mission City and Quesnelleniouth,
the acreage and annual rental of such leases.

Mr. Eberts presented the Tenth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders.

The same was subsequently withdrawn.

Mr. Eberts presented the Eleventh Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :— 	

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
8th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing ConAmittte on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to
report as follows :—

The preamble proved of the following Bill :—" The City of Nanaimo Official Map Act,
1895," and the Bill complete with amendments. 	

D. M. EBERTS,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman.

Mr. Rithet presented the Fourth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Rail-
ways, as follows 	

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
8th January, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:
Your Select Standing Committee on Railways beg to submit their Fourth Report, and

to report the preamble proved of Bill No. 14, "An Act to amend the Burrard Inlet Railway
and Ferry Company Incorporation Act, 1891,'" and submit the Bill as amended.

R. P. RITHET,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman,

Mr. Helmeken asked the Honourable the Attorney-General the following question :—
Does the Government intend taking any steps toward obtaining the removal of the

Indians from the Songliees Indian Reserve, in accordance with the Resolutions passed by this
House?

The Honourable Mr. Davie replied as follows :—
"Negotiations will be opened with the Indians towards objects mentioned, at an early

date."

The Honourable Mr. Turner moved—" That Bill (No. 34) intituled 'An Act to provide
Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the Province,' be
read a second time now."

A debate arose, which was, on motion of Mr, sword, adjourned until to-morrow.



66 	 9TH JANUARY. 	 1895

The Order for the consideration of the Report on Bill (No. 2) intituled "An Act for the
benefit of Mechanics and Labourers," was discharged.

The Standing Orders were suspended, and the Honourable Mr. Davie then asked leave
to introduce a Bill (No. 45) intituled "An Act to make better provision for securing the
payment of Money due to Contractors and Workmen, and for other purposes."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

Bill (No. 36) intituled "An Act respecting Police and Special Constables," was corn
mitted, with Major AI-utter in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete with amendments.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Bill (No. 38) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies Act,'" was committed, with
Mr. Graham in the Chair.

Bill reported complete without amendment.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Bill (No. 19) intituled "An Act relating to the Government of Cities," was again com-
mitted, with Mr. Sword in the Chair,

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.

The Honourable Mr. Turner presented a Return showing, as near as practicable, the
nature of the balances due on unsurveyed lands, computed by the Honourable Finance
Minister at $420,000; whether such balances are due on purchases or pre-emptions, or what
proportion on each ; the location of the lands, and the length of time these balances have been
owing. Also the nature of the balances due on surveyed lands, computed by the Honourable
Finance Minister at $1,000,000; whether such balances are due on purchases or pre-emptions,
or what proportion on each ; the location of the lands, and the length of time these balances
have been owing.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p. m.

Wednesday, 9th January, 1895.

Two o'cLocK, P. H.

Prayers by the Rev. C. King

Mr. Eberts presented the Twelfth Report from the Select Standing Committee on Private
Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to
report as follows :—

The preamble proved of an Act intituled "The Consolidated Victoria Hydraulic Mining
Company, Limited," and the Bill complete with amendments,

D. M. -1 13ERTS,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman.

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
9th January, 1895.



58 VICT.	 OTH JANUARY.	 67

Mr. IValkem asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 46) intituled "An Act to regulate the
practice of Veterinary Medicine and Surgery in the Province of British Columbia."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

The following Petitions were received and Ordered to be printed
From H. P. Breutzen (m land grievance).
From IV. dlI. Kewton and others, free miners of Trail and ,Slhee,p Creek Valleys (supporting

passage of "Red Mountain Railway Bill ").
From J. Tir. Gaynor and others, citizens and property owners of the City of New West-

minster (asking for repeal of the "City of New Westminster Corporate Act ").

On the motion of Mr. Kitchen, seconded by Mr. Kennedy, it was Resolved—
That a Select Committee, composed of Messrs. Booth, Walkeni, Braden, Sword, and the

mover, be appointed to examine the returns brought down to this House in connection with
the Fraser Valley Relief, with power to call for persons, books and papers, and to report to
this House.

On the motion of the Honourable Mr. Davie, seconded by the Honourable Mr. Martin,
it was Resolved,—

That the Order of this House passed on the 28th February, 1894 (Journals 1894, page 69
and printed as Order 113), be amended by adding thereto the following words : "unless the
sense of the amendment be more plainly manifested by a simple erasure, substitution, or
addition ; and that it be the duty of the Law Clerk to alter any Bill after its introduction, so
as to comply with this Rule, before the second reading thereof."

Bill (No. 15) intituled "Harrison Hot Springs Exclusion Act," was read a third time
and passed.

Bill (No. 27) intituled "An Act to amend the North Vancouver Electric Company's
Incorporation Act, 1892,'" was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed on Friday next.

Bill (No. 29) intituled "An Act to amend the Columbia and Kootenay Railway and
Navigation Company Act, 1890,' and the Columbia and Kootenay Railway Extension Act,
1892,'" was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed on Friday next.

Bill (No. 30) intituled "An Act respecting the amendment of the Nanaimo Water-
Works Act, 1885," and amending Acts," was committed, with Mr. Bryden in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.
A point of order was also reported, upon which Mr. Speaker reserved his decision.

The adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to
provide Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the
Province," was resumed.

The debate was further adjourned until Friday next.

The Honourable Mr. Davie asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 47) intituled "An Act
to amend the 'Provincial Voters' Act.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:50 o'clock, p. m.



68 	 10TH JANUARY.
	 1896

Thursday, 10th January, 1895.

Two O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. C. King.

Mr. Kennedy asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 49) intituled "An Act to amend the
Public School Act Amendment Act, 1893.'"

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time on Monday next.

Mr. Walkem moved that Bill (No. 46) intituled "An Act to regulate the practice of
Veterinary Medicine and Surgery in the Province of British Columbia," be read a second time
now.

A debate arose, which was adjourned until Monday next.

Bill (No. 26) intituled "An Act to amend the Cattle Act' and amending Acts," was
committed, with Mr. Williams in the Chair.

The Bill was reported complete without amendment.
Report Ordered to be considered to-morrow.

Mr. Williams presented the First Report from the Select Committee appointed to enquire
into all matters connected with the New Parliament Buildings, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL COMMITTEE,
January 10th, 1895.

MR. SPEAKER:

Your Committee appointed to enquire into the matters connected with the New Parlia-
ment Buildings beg leave to submit this their first Report.

That your Committee deem it desirable that they should have the services of a stenog-
rapher, for the purpose of taking some of the evidence in connection with said investigation.

A. WILLIAMS,
Chairman.

The Report was received and adopted.

Mr. Graham asked the Honourable the Minister of Finance the following questions •
Upon what date was the bounty on coyotes lowered ? What reasons were assigned for

the lowering of the bounty ?
The Honourable Mr. Turner replied as follows :—
"22nd August, 1894. The rate was considered to be too high

Mr. Semlin asked the Honourable the Leader of the Government the following ques-
tions: 	

(a.) Have the Government any information as to the truth of reports current that the
employees of the contractors for the Nakusp and Slocan Railway Company have large
unsettled claims against the Company

(b.) Have the Canadian Pacific Railway signed the lease for said railway?
(c.) Have the Canadian Pacific Railway accepted the line as complete ?
(d.) Have the Government allowed the Nakusp and Slocan Railway Company to receive

the full amount of the debentures guarantee ?
(e.) Is there any possibility of the unpaid employees placing a lien upon the railway ?
The Honourable Mr. Davie replied as follows :—
"(a.) Enquiry shews that there are some claims against the contractors of the Nakusp

and Slocan Railway, but there is no reason for believing that the persons having such claims
are in any danger of losing them.



58 VICT. 	 10TH JANUARIt.
	 60

"(b.) No lease has been signed beyond the agreement laid before the Legislative Assembly
at its last session.

"(c.) The Canadian Pacific Railway Company, on the 31st December, ult., accepted the
road as complete, subject to some trifling deficiencies which cannot be remedied until the
spring, but the responsibility of which the Government has agreed to assume to the extent of
$3,000. The Government will either deduct such amount from the final estimate coming to
the Company, or else take satisfactory security from them therefor.

"(d.) The Nalcuop and Slocan _Railway Company have not yet received the full amount
of the debenture guarantee, but are about to do so.

"(e.) I do not think that a lien could be successfully placed upon the railway."

Bill (No. 41) intituled "An Act to amend the Election Regulation Act' and amending
Acts," was read a second time on the following division :

YEAS:
Messieurs

Kitchen,
Kennedy,
Hume,

ilfe P/ er son,
Kidd,
Swor(1,

JlTiilia7ns ,

Semlin,
Cotton,

Prentice,
Grah am,
Irving-13.

Forster,
NAYS:

Messieurs
Smith, Rithet, Pooley, Hunter,
Ks/lie, Adams, Turner, Braden,
Mutter, Booth, Bryden, McGregor—IS.
Martin,

Mr. Speaker stated he would follow the English rule and vote for the second reading of
the Bill, to enable it to receive further discussion.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

Mr. Braden moved 	 "That Bill (No. 42) intituled 'An Act to prohibit aliens from being
employed on Provincial or Municipal Works, and to provide for the establishment of a legal
working day of eight hours,' be read a second time now."

Objection being taken to the Bill, as trenching on the legislative powers of the Dominion
Government, Mr. Speaker reserved his decision.

Bill (No. 47) intituled "An Act to amend the Provincial Voters' Act,'" was read a
second time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

Bill (No. 43) intituled "An Act to secure to Wives and Children the benefit of Life
Insurance," was read a second time.

Ordered to be committed to-morrow.

The Report on Bill (No. 38) intituled "An Act to amend the Companies' Act,'" was
adopted.

Ordered to be read a third time to-morrow.

Bill (No. 19) intituled "An Act relating to the Government of Cities," was again com-
mitted, with Mr. Sword in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for to-morrow.

The Honourable Mr. Davie asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 48) intituled "An Act to
authorize the transfer of certain property of the Alexandra Hospital (for women and children
and training school for nurses) to the Alexandra Non-sectarian Orphanage and Children's
Home of Vancouver."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.



70
	

JANTJAIVir. 	 1805

The Honourable Mr. Doric asked leave to introduce a Bill (No. 40) intituled "An Act to
amend the law relating to Bills of Sale."

Leave granted.
Bill introduced and read a first time.
Ordered to be read a second time to-morrow.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock to-morrow.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p. m.

Friday, 11th January, 1895.

TWO O'CLOCK, P. M.

Prayers by the Rev. C. King.

Mr. Eberts presented the Thirteenth Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Private Bills and Standing Orders, as follows :—

LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE ROOM,
11th January, 1895.

Mn. SPEAKER:

Your Select Standing Committee on Private Bills and Standing Orders beg leave to
report as follows :—

The preamble proved of an Act intitnled the "Vancouver Incorporation Act Amendment
Act, 1895," and the Bill complete with amendments.

D. M. EBERTS,
The Report was received. 	 Chairman.

Mr. Sword presented the following Report from the Select Standing Committee on
Printing, as follows :—

VICTORIA, 11th January, 1895.
Mn. SPEAKER

Your Select Committee on Printing beg to present their First Report.
They have had several meetings, and of the papers submitted to them have ordered the

following printed :—
(a.) The evidence and other papers in connection with the enquiry into the management

and conduct of the Provincial Lunatic Asylum.
(b.) List of Special Warrants.
(c.) Regulations of Bella Cook Colony.
(d.) Return of timber Limits and Leases in Kootenay.
(e.) Report of Commission of Labour Enquiry, Board of Conciliation and Arbitration.
(f) Return of rental of various mining properties of the Horsefly Hydraulic Mininu

6 Co.;
also of Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Co.'s leases.

(g.) Return of the number and area of mining leases between Mission City and Quesnelle-
mouth.

(h.) Return particularizing the balances owing on lands.
(1.) Return of the wording of the anti-coolie stipulation in Cariboo mining leases.
The other papers submitted to them,—
(a.) Regulations, Labour and Conciliation Bureau
(b.) Regulations under Legislative "Electorates and Elections Act, 1894,"
( c.) Contracts on Government Buildings,

they did not consider necessary to be printed.
C. B. SWORD,

The Report was received. 	 Chairman.



58 VICT, 	 11TH JANUARY.
	 71

Mr. Semlin moved, seconded by Mr. Sword,
That this House do now adjourn, in order to discuss the position of the Government

towards the Nakusp and Slocan, Railway Company, and to instruct the Government not to
pay over the balance of the debenture guarantee until they receive sufficient security that the
just claims of all employees engaged in the construction of said railway will be satisfied.

After some debate, the motion was withdrawn, with leave.

On the motion of Mr. Tralkem, seconded by Mr. Ifelmckim, it was Resolved,
That an Order of this House be granted for a Return showing the number of cattle

examined and those tested for tuberculosis by the tuberculin test, with a full report of the
mode of procedure as followed by the Inspector, both before and after the injection of the
tuberculin lymph, with a tabulated form showing the date of injection, kind and dose of
tuberculin used; maximum and minimum temperature, both before and after injection; number
of hours after injection when the temperature first exceeded the maximum of the previous
day ; the number of hours after the injection during which the temperature was higher than
the maximum of the previous day ; the amplitude of the reaction; date when killed and
examined post-mortem, and the absence or presence of tuberculosis ( present, – absent).

Also a return showing the condition of Mr. McRae's cattle with regard to the appearance
and condition of the animals without the test, and the opinion of the Inspector as to their
fitness for food, and his reasons for or against.

Mr. Williams asked the Honourable the Provincial Secretary the following questions :—
Has any person been appointed Resident Physician for the Provincial Asylum for Insane

at New Westminster, in place of Dr. Bentley ? If not, when will such appointment be made,
and who will receive the same ?

The Honourable Colonel Baker replied as follows 	
"Dr. George F. Bodington has been appointed to succeed Dr. Bentley as Medical Super-

intendent of the Provincial Asylum for the Insane."

The Honourable the Attorney-General presented the Annual Report of the Superin-
tendent of Provincial Police.

Bill (No. 17) intituled "An Act to amend the Provincial Voters' Act," was committed,
with Mr. Prentice in the Chair.

The Committee reported progress and asked leave to sit again.
Leave granted for the next sitting of the House.

The adjourned debate on the second reading of Bill (No. 34) intituled "An Act to
provide Four Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds for the public purposes of the Province,"
was resumed.

The debate was further adjourned until Monday next.

Mr. Helmcken presented a Petition from the Cariboo Hydraulic Mining Company, asking
amendments to the Victoria Hydraulic Mining Company's Bill, now before the House.

Laid on the table.

Resolved, That the House, at its rising, do stand adjourned until two o'clock on Monday -

next.

And then the House adjourned at 5:55 o'clock, p.


